

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
No. DA 23-0225

---

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER and  
SIERRA CLUB.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY and  
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through the  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Intervenor Defendant/Appellant.

---

**STATE OF MONTANA'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Yellowstone  
County, Cause No. DV 21-1307 The Honorable Michael G. Moses, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

Austin Knudsen

*Montana Attorney General*

Michael D. Russell

Michael Noonan

*Assistant Attorneys General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

PO Box 201401

Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026

Fax: 406-444-3549

*michael.russell@mt.gov*

*michael.noonan@mt.gov*

Emily Jones

*Special Assistant Attorney General*

JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC

115 N. Broadway, Suite 410

Billings, MT 59101

Phone: 406-384-7990

*emily@joneslawmt.com*

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendant/Appellant

Harlan B. Krogh  
John G. Crist  
CRIST, KROGH, ALKE & NORD, PLLC  
2708 1st Avenue North, Suite 300  
Billings, MT 59101  
Phone: (406) 255-0400  
*hkrogh@crislaw.com*  
*jcrist@crislaw.com*

Shannon Heim  
John Tabaracci  
NORTHWESTERN ENERGY  
208 N. Montana Ave., Ste. 200  
Helena, MT 59601  
Phone: (406) 443-8996  
*shannon.heim@northwestern.com*  
*john.tabaracci@northwestern.com*

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant/  
Cross-Appellee Northwestern Corporation  
d/b/a Northwestern Energy

Jeremiah Langston  
Samuel J. King  
MONTANA DEQ  
PO Box 200901  
Helena, MT 59620-0901  
Phone: 406-444-2544  
*jeremiah.langston2@mt.gov*  
*samuel.king@mt.gov*

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant/Cross-  
Appellee Montana Department of  
Environmental Quality

Amanda D. Galvan  
Jenny K. Harbine  
EARTHJUSTICE  
313 East Main Street  
PO Box 4743  
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743  
Phone 406-586-9699  
Fax: (406) 586-9695  
*agalvan@earthjustice.org*  
*jharbine@earthjustice.org*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. MEIC WAIVED ITS CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE MEPA PROVISION ON APPEAL.....	8
II. IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT MEID DID NOT WAIVE ITS CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE, IT SHOULD REMAND THAT ISSUE FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO DECIDE .....	11
III. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE COURT REACHES THE ISSUE ON APPEAL HERE, MEIC’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE FAILS ON THE MERITS .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocates for Sch. Trust Lands v. State</i> , 2022 MT 46, 408 Mont. 39, 505 P.3d 825 .....	5
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	13
<i>Billings Properties v. Yellowstone Cnty.</i> , 144 Mont. 25, 394 P.2d 182 (1964) .....	13
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of Envtl. Quality</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712 .....	5
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Ct.</i> , 2020 MT 59, 399 Mont. 180, 459 P.3d 857 .....	6
<i>Braulick v. State</i> , 2019 MT 234N, 398 Mont. 443, 459 P.3d 214 .....	9, 10
<i>Bryan v. Yellowstone County Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 2002 MT 264, 312 Mont. 257, 60 P.3d 381 .....	5
<i>Byrum v. Andren</i> , 2007 MT 107, 337 Mont. 167, 159 P.3d 1062 .....	11-12
<i>Carbon Cty. Res. Council v. Mont. Bd. of Oil &amp; Gas Conserv.</i> , 2016 MT 240, 385 Mont. 51, 380 P.3d 798 .....	5
<i>Elk Grove Unif. Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	6
<i>Hammer v. Justice Court</i> , 222 Mont. 35, 720 P.2d 281 (1986) .....	12
<i>In re Estate of Glennie</i> , 2011 MT 291, 362 Mont. 508, 265 P.3d 654 .....	11
<i>Krakauer v. State</i> , 2016 MT 230, 384 Mont. 527, 381 P.3d 524 .....	5

<i>Leichtfuss v. Dabney</i> , 2005 MT 271, ¶ 37 n. 8, 329 Mont. 129, 122 P.3d 1220 .....	9
<i>Marcatante v. City of Chicago</i> , 657 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058 .....	14
<i>Payne v. Berry's Auto, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 102, 369 Mont. 529, 301 P.3d 804 .....	10
<i>Pilgeram v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 354, 373 Mont. 1, 313 P.3d 839 .....	5
<i>Powder River Cnty. v. State</i> , 2002 MT 259, 312 Mont. 198 .....	6
<i>Satterlee v. Lumberman's Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 2009 MT 368, 353 Mont. 265 .....	6
<i>Snavely v. St. John ex rel. Est. of Snavely</i> , 2006 MT 175, 333 Mont. 16, 140 P.3d 492 .....	12
<i>State v. Makarchuk</i> , 2009 MT 82, 349 Mont. 507, 204 P.3d 1213 .....	9
<i>Williams v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 2013 MT 243, 371 Mont. 356, 308 P.3d 88 .....	5
<i>Wing v. State</i> , 2007 MT 72, 363 Mont. 423, 155 P.3d 1224 .....	6

### **Other Authority**

#### **Montana Code Annotated**

§ 75-1-201(2)(a) .....	2, 13
§ 75-1-201(2)(a) (2011) .....	1, 4
§ 75-1-201(2)(a) (2021) .....	4, 15

**Montana Constitution**

Art. II, § 3 ..... 15  
Art. IX, § 1 ..... 13, 15  
Art. IX, § 1(1) ..... 15  
Art. VII, § 2(1) ..... 8-9  
Art. IX, § 1(1) ..... 15

**Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Mont. R. App. P. 12(1) ..... 8  
Mont. R. App. P. 12(1)(c) ..... 1  
Mont. R. App. P. 14(1) ..... 9  
Mont. R. App. P. 14(4) ..... 10  
Mont. R. App. P. 16-18 ..... 3  
Mont. R. App. P. 27 ..... 3

**Other**

Black’s Law Dictionary, 7th ..... 9
